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CHAPTER 30—S.F.No.228
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemen’s relief association in the village
of Ggrlden Valley; amending Laws 1971, Chapter 140, Sections 1, 2,
3 and 4

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

dSection 1. Laws 1971, Chapter 140, Section 1, is amended to
read:

Section 1. GOLDEN VALLEY, VILLAGE OF; FIREMEN'S
RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Subdivision 1. Notw1thstandmg any
provision of law to the contrary, the hylaws of the firemen’s relief
association in the village of Golden Valley may provide that the
service pension payable to a retired fireman who is qualified for a

ension in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 69.06, shall
e in an amount not exceeding $300 $600 per year of service, to be
paid in a lump sum. Provided further, that upon application, a

retiree may receive said lump sum payment on a deferred annual
installment basis over a period of not to exeeed four vears.

Subd. 2. Upon the approval of the application therefor, any
active member who has performed service in the fire department of
the village of Golden Valley for more than ten vears but less than
20 vears, and_who has been a member of this association for a
period of at least ten years, and who has reached the age of 50
years, and_who elects to resign, in good standmg, from_the
department shall be eligible for an early retirement service pension.

Such early retirement service pension shall be based on a pro
rata share of the regular service pension for 20 vears of service and
amounting to five percent of such service pension for each full vear
of service performed in the fire department of the village of

Golden Valle by the retiring member. Such early retirement
service pension will start at the rate of 50 percent o% the regular
service pension for a member with ten years of service and increase

by five percent per year of service up to the full regular service
pension rate payable with 20 vears of service.

In the event such member has not reached the age of 50 years

or more at the time he elects early retirement service pension, such
pension shall be payable at the time the member does reach the age

of 50.

Subd. 8. Upon aDJJhcatlon therefor, any active member who

has performed service in the fire department of the v1]lage of

Golden Valley, and who has been a member of this assoctation for a
period of at least one year, and who elects io accept full time
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employment with the Golden Valley department of public safety
_shall be eligible for an early retirement service transfer pension.

Such early retirement service transfer pension wili be based on
the member’s vears of service with the fire department of the
village of Golden Valley, computed at the rate of five percent of
the regular service pension for 20 vears of serviee for each vear {or
major fraction thereof) of service, and be pavable immediately
upon the approval of such application by the board of trustees.

Sec. 2. Laws 1971, Chapter 140, Section 2, is amended to read:

Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary,
the bylaws of the firemen’s relief association in the village of
Golden Valley may provide that the disability benefit payable to a
fireman who is permanently disabled shall be in an amount not
exceeding $300 $600 for each year of service, to be paid in a lump
sum. Provided further, that upon application, a retiree may
receive said lump sum payment on a delerred annual installment
basis over a period of not to exceed four years.

Sec, 8. Laws 1971, Chapter 140, Section 3, is amended to read:

Sec. 3. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary,
the bylaws of the firemen's relief association in the village of
Golden Valley may provide that if a fireman is temporarily
- disabled for reasons eausally directly related to his employment as
a fireman, a disability benefit shall be paid in the amount of $¥5
$125 per week, not to exceed 24 weeks. Notwithstanding any
provision of law to the contrary, the bylaws of the firemen’s relief
association in the village of Golden Valley may provide that if a
fireman is temporarily disabled for reasons not eausally directly
related to his employment as a fireman, a disability benefit shall be
paid in the amount of $75 per week, not to exceed 24 weeks.

Sec. 4. Laws 1971, Chapter 140, Section 4, is amended to read:

Sec. 4. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary,
the bylaws of the firemen’s relief association in the village of
Golden Valley may provide that when an active member of the
relief association dies leaving dependents, as defined in Minnesota
Statutes, Section 69.48, that there shall be a death benefit in an
amount not exceeding $300 $600 per year of service, to be paid in a
lump sum, and with a minimum death benefit of %300 $1,300.

Sec. 5. Laws 1971, Chapter 140, Section 5, is amended to read:

Sec. 5. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary,
the bylaws of the firemen’s relief association in the village of
Golden Valley may provide for a funeral benefit not to exceed
$1,500 in case of death of a retired, disabled, or active fireman.
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Provided further, in the case of a member_receiving an early
retirement service pension or an early retirement service transfer
pension, and who has been a member of the association for a period'
of not less than five years, the funeral benefit shall be in the
amount of $§100 for eacIYI vear of service exceeding five and with a
maximum benefit of $1,500. .

Sec, 6. This act shall be in effect upon its approval by the
governing body _of the village of Golden Valley and upon compli-

ance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.
Approved March 22, 1973

CHAPTER 31—8.F.No.327
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the office of the county attorney of Mower
county; providing for the rental or purchase of the law books,
equipment and furniture of the county attorney and for reimburs-
ing the county attorney for past rental and use of the same;
amending Laws 1969, Cyjmpter 677, Section 1, by adding subdivi-
sions.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. MOWER COUNTY; COUNTY ATTORNEY; LAW
BOOKS. Laws 1969, Chapter 677, Section 1, is amended by adding
subdivisions to read:

Subd. 3. The board of county commissioners of Mower county

may contract with the county attorney of Mower couniy for the
rental or purchase of his Jaw books and law office equipment and

furniture. -

Subd. 4. The board of county commissioners of Mower county

may reimburse the county attorney of Mower county for the past
rental and use of his law books and law office equipment and

furniture.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county

poard of Mower county, and upon compliance with Minnesota
Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 22, 1973,
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